�



Honorable Emmett O'Neal Griswold, Jr.


Attorney, City of Samson


8 North Broad Street


Samson, Alabama  36477
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Transfer of funds from the city general fund to the city municipal court fund for an automobile does not require competitive bidding.





Dear Mr. Griswold:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Samson.








QUESTION





	Is the transfer of funds from the city to the mu�nicipal court for an automobile subject to the Com�petitive Bid Law?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The City of Samson purchased a 2005 model automobile from the state bid list for $26,000.  The vehicle is titled in the City of Samson and was purchased from municipal court funds.  The funds and vehicle are restricted to use by the municipal court, magistrate, and court clerk.  The vehicle has been used for the past year by the magistrate and court clerk for municipal court business.





	The vehicle is capable of being outfitted with a police package and used as a patrol car.  The mayor has been advised that the city can reimburse the municipal court for the fair market value of the automobile and then use the automobile for general city purposes.  





	In 1998, this Office addressed a similar set of facts and determined that a city may use funds from the municipal court corrections fund to reimburse the city general fund for the purchase of a computer system.  After the reimburse�ment, the computer system was used exclusively by the municipal court.  The opinion stated that “a transfer of monies from the Corrections Fund to the Gen�eral Fund is nothing more than a reimbursement . . .”  Opinion to Honorable O. Stanley Thornton, Attorney, City of Talladega, dated January 15, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00076 (emphasis added).





	Municipal courts are authorized by constitutional and statutory pro�visions.  Ala. Const. art. VI, § 145 (amend. 328) & Ala. Code §§ 12-14-1 to 12-14-71 (1995 & Supp. 2005).  Purchases of equipment or other personal prop�erty by municipalities are governed by the provisions of the Competitive Bid Law in article 3 of chapter 16 of title 41 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code §§ 41-16-50 to 41-16-63 (2000 & Supp. 2005).  The proposed transfer from the city general fund to the city municipal court fund is not a purchase by the city from another entity as defined by the Competitive Bid Law.  The proposed transfer by a city fund is a mere reimbursement of another city fund. Title to the automobile remains in the name of the City of Samson.  The Competitive Bid Law does not apply to an intra-city reimbursement of funds as proposed in your request.  








CONCLUSION





	The transfer of funds from the city general fund to the municipal court fund for an automobile does not require competitive bidding. 





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Don E. Lawley of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





TK/DEL


137574/93740


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�


























August 1, 2006





Honorable Emmett O’Neal Griswold, Jr.


Page � PAGE �2�











